

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 299 of 2025

Palmei Langbangjao ***Petitioner***
Vs.
State of Manipur; & 3 Ors. ***Respondents***

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

15.01.2026

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appearing for the respondents submitted that the present writ petition has been filed assailing the order dated 03.04.2025 issued by the Commandant, 5 Battalion Manipur Rifles, Khongjaron thereby placing the petitioner under suspension. The learned GA further submitted that during the pendency of this writ petition, he has received instruction that the impugned suspension order has been revoked and as such, the present writ petition has been rendered infructuous. The learned GA accordingly seeks 2 weeks' time to produce the order revoking the impugned suspension order.

Ms. Gangarani, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner also seeks some time to verify from the writ petitioner.

As prayed for by the counsel appearing for the parties, list this case again on 18.02.2026.

JUDGE

Sapana